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September 22, 2008

Donaid Joycee

Mid-Continent Coal & Coke Company
20600 Chagrin Boulevard Suite 850
Cleveland, OH 44122

NON-HPV

FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-6271 |
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Operating without Permit to Install/Operate and City Permits

Dear Mr. Joyce:

On September 5, 2008, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) responded to a
dust. complaint at Mid-Continent Coal & Coke Company located at 761 Stones '
Levee in Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources
in violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit
conditions.

Mid-Continent Coal & Coke Company has been operating material handling
processes involving truck dumping, front-end loading and conveylng, screeners,
roadways and storage piles without required air permits since March 18, 2004 (date
previous permit expired). This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3745-31-
02 (A} and Ohio Revised Code 3704.05 (G).

Also, Mid-Continent Coal & Coke Company has not paid city permit fees to CDAQ
since 11/2/06 for emission unit FO01: Metallurgical Coke Screening and Bulk
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Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Mid-Continent
Coal & Coke Company submit permit applications for all air emissions sources and
city permit fees for 2007 and 2008 to:

David Hearne

Cleveland Division of Air Quahty
1925 St. Clair Avenue NE
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2080

An Eaual Onnartunitv Fmolover



sty CLEVELAND DIVIST N OF AIR QUALITY : Page 2
1925 &7, CLAIR AVENUE « CLEVEL .0, OH 44114-2080 R: 03/11/05

Reprints of city permit invoices for 2007 and 2008 are attached.

State permit applications can be found at the following website:
http://www.epa.state.ch.us/dapc/fops/eacfeacforms html. Should you have
any permitting questions, please call Sarah Rehner at (216) 664-2129.

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within fourteen (14)
days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations.

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and for permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

Free asgistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit
conditions can be provided at no charge through the Ohio EPA Office of Compliance
Assistance and Pollution Prevention (QCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at
http'//www epa.state.oh. us/ocapp or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518.
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established by OCAPP.

OCAPP can also provide assistance to facilities that want to investigate methods of
pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage and waste production. Again,
there is no charge for their services.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
gpecific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Andrew Marantides
at (216) 420-8049. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA -
facility identification number for Mid-Continent Coal & Coke Company:
13-18-00-6271.

Sy e

eorge Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

Sincerel
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ce: David Hearne and Sarah Rehner, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office

Lisa Holscher, US. EPA Region V
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